# Extract from the Minutes of the 682<sup>nd</sup> Licensing Meeting of the Environmental Protection Agency, held on 13 December 2011 at Headquarters, Johnstown Castle Estate, Co Wexford

1. The 682<sup>nd</sup> Licensing Meeting of the Agency was held on 13 December 2011, in EPA Headquarters, Johnstown Castle Estate, Co. Wexford.

Directors Present:

L Burke (Chair).

M Crowe; D Lynott; M Ó Cinnéide.

4. Waste Water Discharge Licence Application

(i) Licensee:

Kildare County Council

Áras Cil Dara Devoy Park

Naas

Co Kildare

Agglomeration:

Kilmeague

Register of Licence No:

D0233-01

The Directors considered a recommendation from the Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use that the Agency approve the recommended decision to grant a Waste Water Discharge Licence. The following documentation was submitted: Recommended Licence and the summary report of the Inspector dated 6 December 2011.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

K Creed gave a verbal presentation.

### **Inspector's Report**

The Directors noted the Inspector's Report.

# **Recommended Licence**

# Introduction

Amend the 3<sup>rd</sup> sentence in the 5<sup>th</sup> paragraph as follows; 'Condition 4.18 of the licence requires the licensee ... ... primary discharge point to an alternative receiving water and/or for the upgrade of the WWTP to provide adequate hydraulic and biological treatment capacity, in order to achieve ... ... alternative receiving water.'

Amend the last sentence in the 5<sup>th</sup> paragraph as follows; 'Condition 4.19 of the licence ... drain to cease *by 31 December 2013*, unless otherwise agreed by the Agency.'

#### **Conditions**

4.18 Amend first sentence as follows; 'The licensee shall, within six months of the date of grant ... ... primary discharge point to an alternative receiving water and/or for the upgrade of the WWTP to provide adequate hydraulic and biological treatment capacity, in order to achieve ... ... appropriate to the receiving water.

4.19 Amend first sentence as follows; 'The discharges from the primary discharge ... shall cease by 31 December 2013, unless otherwise agreed by the Agency'.

#### Schedules

# A.3 Discharges to be discontinued

Amend table as follows:

Discharge Point Code	Location	Name of Receiving Waters	Discharge shall cease from
Manhole at entrance to WWTP	Near roadside entrance to the approach lane to the WWTP	Surface water drain which ultimately flows into the River Liffey 7.5km downstream	Discharge shall cease or <i>be</i> converted to a storm water overflow Note 1 from 31  December 2013
The Primary Discharge Point (SW1-P)	To the surface water drain, Grid Ref: 277514E, 222247N	Surface water drain which ultimately flows into the River Liffey 7.5km downstream	31 December 2014
Any other identified under Conditions 4.11 and Condition 5.			

Note 1: This discharge shall comply with the definition of a storm water overflow as set out in "Procedures and Criteria in relation to Storm Water Overflows"

C.1 Improvement programme for Primary Discharge

Specified Improvement	Completion Date
Upgrade the WWTP to provide adequate hydraulic and biological treatment capacity as agreed in <i>Condition 4.18</i>	31 December 2014
Relocate the primary discharge point as agreed in Condition 4.18	31 December 2014
Any other works notified in writing by the Agency	As agreed

# C.3 Improvement Programme for Storm Water Overflows

Amend the 'Completion Date' in the table to 31 December 2013.

Following discussion, the Directors approved the recommended decision to grant a licence, as modified, to Kildare County Council for the waste water discharge relating to the Kilmeague agglomeration, Register of Licence No D0233-01, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence document

(ii) Licensee: **Donegal County Council County House** 

Lifford Co Donegal

Agglomeration:DungloeRegister of Licence No:D0208-01

The Directors considered a recommendation from the Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use that the Agency approve the recommended decision to grant a Waste Water Discharge Licence. The following documentation was submitted: Recommended Licence; summary report of the Inspector dated 7 December 2011 and two third party Submissions.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

K Creed gave a verbal presentation.

## Inspector's Report

The Directors noted a typographical error in section 2(iv) on page 15 of the Inspector's Report, the Directors noted that this section should read 'Conditions 3.5 requires the ... ... result of the discharge'.

#### **Recommended Licence**

#### **Conditions**

5.6 Delete the following wording from the 2<sup>nd</sup> sentence; 'where it is identified in the assessment ... ... disinfection is required.'

#### Schedule

#### **B.4** Ambient Monitoring

Amend 'Analysis Method/Technique' for parameter BOD on both tables in Schedule B.4 from 'Thermometer' to 'Standard Method'

Amend location information for the second table of Schedule B.4 as follows;

'Location: Dungloe Bay: two locations to be agreed with the Agency within 3 months of grant of Licence.'

Following discussion, the Directors approved the recommended decision to grant a licence, as modified, to Donegal County Council for the waste water discharge relating to the Dungloe agglomeration, Register of Licence No D0208-01, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence document

(iii) Licensee:

Donegal County Council

**County House Lifford** 

Co Donegal

Agglomeration:

Glenties

Register of Licence No:

D0210-01

The Directors considered a recommendation from the Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use that the Agency approve the recommended decision to grant a Waste Water Discharge Licence. The following documentation was submitted: Recommended Licence; summary report of the Inspector dated 7 December 2011 and one third party Submission.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

K Creed gave a verbal presentation.

# Inspector's Report

The Directors noted the Inspector's Report.

#### Recommended Licence

Schedules

### **B.4** Ambient Monitoring

Amend 'Analysis Method/Technique' for parameter BOD from 'Thermometer' to 'Standard Method'.

Following discussion, the Directors approved the recommended decision to grant a licence, as modified, to Donegal County Council for the waste water discharge relating to the Glenties agglomeration, Register of Licence No D0210-01, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence document

(iv) *Licensee*:

**Donegal County Council** 

**County House** 

Lifford Co Donegal

Agglomeration:

Raphoe

Register of Licence No:

D0209-01

The Directors considered a recommendation from the Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use that the Agency approve the recommended decision to grant a Waste Water Discharge Licence. The following documentation was submitted: Recommended Licence and the summary report of the Inspector dated 7 December 2011.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

K Creed gave a verbal presentation.

#### **Inspector's Report**

The Directors noted the Inspector's Report.

#### Recommended Licence

# Introduction

Amend paragraph 5 as follows; 'The licensee is required to increase ... ... treatment and nutrient removal by 31 December 2013 and investigate the options for relocating the primary discharge by 31 December 2012.'

Following discussion, the Directors approved the recommended decision to grant a licence, as modified, to Donegal County Council for the waste water discharge relating to the Raphoe agglomeration, Register of Licence No D0209-01, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence document

# 5. Objection to Proposed Determination of an Application for an IPPC Licence

(i) Licensee:

**Rockfort Eggs Limited** 

Formill

**Drumacrib** 

# Castleblaney County Monaghan

Register of Licence No: P0920-01

The Directors considered the following documentation: Proposed Determination issued on 16 August 2011; 1 Third-Party objection; 1 submission on objection received and the report and recommendations of the Technical Committee, Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

Pat Byrne gave a verbal presentation.

## **Technical Committee Report**

The Directors noted the Technical Committee Report and approved the recommendations of the Technical Committee.

Following discussion, the Directors decided to grant a licence, to Rockfort Eggs Limited, for their facility at, Formill, Drumacrib, Castleblaney, County Monaghan, Register of Licence No P0920-01, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence.

(ii) Licensee:

Greenfield Foods Limited Mullandavagh

Smithboro

**County Monaghan** 

Register of Licence No: P0913-02

The Directors considered the following documentation: Proposed Determination issued on 31 August 2011; 2 Third-Party objection and the report and recommendations of the Technical Committee, Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

Pat Byrne gave a verbal presentation.

#### **Technical Committee Report**

The Directors noted the Technical Committee Report and approved the recommendations of the Technical Committee.

Following discussion, the Directors decided to grant a licence, to Greenfield Foods Limited, for their facility at, Mullandavagh, Smithboro, County Monaghan, Register of Licence No P0913-02, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence.

(iii) Licensee:

Mr Paul Tully Moate Pig Unit Ballinakill Portlaoise County Laois

Register of Licence No: **P0710-03** 

The Directors considered the following documentation: Proposed Determination issued on 28 October 2010; 1 First-Party objection; 1 Third-Party objection; 1 First-Part submission on objection received; 1 Third-Party submission on objection received and the report and recommendations of the Technical Committee, Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

Pat Byrne gave a verbal presentation.

# **Technical Committee Report**

The Directors noted the Technical Committee Report and approved the recommendations of the Technical Committee.

Following discussion, the Directors decided to grant a licence, to Mr Paul Tully, for his facility at, Moate Pig Unit, Ballinakill, Portlaoise, County Laois, Register of Licence No P0710-03, subject to the conditions as set out in the licence.

# 7. Representation on a Draft Certificate of Authorisation for a Historic Landfill

Licensee:

**Cork County Council** 

Inniscarra
County Cork

Register of Licence No: H0001-01

Location of Facility:

Newmarket, County Cork

The Directors considered the following documentation: Draft Certificate of Authorisation issued on 23 June 2011; Representation from the applicant; report and recommendations of the Technical Committee, Office of Climate, Licensing & Resource Use.

A copy of the licence application was available electronically.

Michael Owens gave a verbal presentation.

#### **Technical Committee Report**

The Directors noted the Technical Committee Report and approved the recommendations of the Technical Committee subject to the following amendments;

# Objection 2. Condition 3.1(a)

Amend first sentence of condition as follows; 'Having regard to the risk assessment ... ... ... the Regulations, and work carried out to date, Cork County Council shall implement ... ... ... this certificate of authorisation:'

#### **Objection 5. Condition 3.4.3**

Amend condition 3.4.2(g) to read as follows; 'comparison of monitoring results against standard reference values ....... Objectives (Surface Waters) Regulations 2009.' Delete condition 3.4.3.

### **Objection 6. Condition 3.8**

Delete the first sentence of the second paragraph as follows; 'The site shall be ... ... at all time'.

Following discussion, the Directors decided to grant a draft Certificate of Authorisation, as modified, to Cork County Council for their facility at Newmarket, County Cork, Register of Licence No H0001-01.

